










 

 
 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
To the Board of Trustees  
New Visions Charter High School for the Humanities II 
 
Report on the Financial Statements  
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of New Visions Charter High School for 
the Humanities II 



 

 
Opinion  
  
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of New Visions Charter High School for the Humanities II as of June 30, 2020 
and 2019, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Emphasis of Matter  
 
As further discussed in Note 9 to the financial statements, a global pandemic has been declared 
by the World Health Organization as a result of the rapidly growing outbreak of the coronavirus, 
COVID-19. The extent and ultimate impact of COVID-19 on the School’s operating and financial 
performance cannot be predicted at this time. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this 
matter. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 
20, 2020 on our consideration of the School’s internal control over financial reporting and on our 
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements 
and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to 
provide an opinion on the 



ASSETS 2020 2019

Cash 6,715,842$         5,291,016$         
Cash - restricted 76,633



2020 2019

OPERATING REVENUE WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS



Supporting
Services

No. of Regular Special Management
Positions Education Education Total and General 2020

Personnel service costs
Administrative staff personnel 25 1,013,851$             236,597$         1,250,448$      761,418$              2,011,866$      
Instructional personnel 50 2,654,963               1,249,733        3,904,696        -                            3,904,696        

Total salaries and staff 75 3,668,814               1,486,330        5,15.851 -0T.6        761,418                



Supporting
Services

No. of Regular Special Management
Positions Education Education Total and General 2019

Personnel service costs
Administrative staff personnel 19 907,863$                209,025$         1,116,888$      544,293$              1,661,181$      
Instructional personnel 48 2,343,583               1,194,965        3,538,548        3,538,548        

Total salaries and staff 67 3,251,446               1,403,990        4,655,436        544,293                5,199,729        
Fringe benefits and payroll taxes 552,772                  249,111           801,883           109,360                911,243           
Retirement 185,376                  80,046             265,422           31,032                  296,454           
Management company fee 545,222                  145,547           690,769           38,248                  729,017           
Legal services 10,867                    2,901               13,768             762                       14,530             
Accounting and audit services -                              -                       -                       20,756                  20,756             
Other purchases of professional and consulting services 256,493                  67,598             324,091           31,793                  355,884           
Repairs and maintenance 5,429                      1,404               6,833               435                       7,268               
Insurance 38,126                    10,178             48,304             2,675                    50,979             
Utilities 36,273                    9,911               46,184             5,296                    51,480             
Instructional supplies and materials 58,028                    19,388             77,416             -                            77,416             
Equipment and furnishings 15,093                    4,040               19,133             3,246                    22,379             
Staff development 29,348                    30,351             59,699             11,480                  71,179             
Marketing and recruitment 8,948                      1,968               10,916             204                       11,120             
Technology 169,691                  39,696             209,387           5,605                    214,992           
Food service 76,417                    17,939             94,356             3,863                    98,219             
Student services 326,096                  70,661             396,757           -                            396,757           
Office expense 113,124                  27,899             141,023           8,788                    149,811           
Depreciation 6,550                      1,748               8,298               459                       8,757               
Other 1,865                      447                  2,312               252                       2,564               

5,687,164$             2,184,823$      7,871,987$      818,547$              8,690,534$      

NEW VISIONS CHARTER HIGH SCHOOL FOR THE HUMANITIES II

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

Program Services
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



2020 2019

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash received from operating revenue 10,574,768$       9,256,238$         
Other cash received 85,501                55,605                
Cash paid to employees and suppliers (9,174,950)          (8,652,225)          

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 1,485,319           659,618              

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property and equipment (59,905)               (25,024)               

NET INCREASE IN CASH 1,425,414           634,594              

CASH AND CASH - RESTRICTED - BEGINNING OF YEAR 5,367,061           4,732,467

CASH AND CASH - RESTRICTED - END OF YEAR 6,792,475$         5,367,061$         

Reconciliation of change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:

Change in net assets 1,404,141$         477,786$            

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash
  provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 23,810                8,757                  
  Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Grants receivable (94,809)               129,728              
Prepaid expenses and other assets 38,311                (54,840)               
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (96,125)               16,779                
Accrued salaries and other payroll related expenses 62,649                66,103                
Refundable advance from Paycheck Protection Program 131,975              -                          
Due to NYC Department of Education 31,208                13,795                
Due to related entities (15,841)               1,510                  

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 1,485,319$         659,618$            

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:

Cash and cash - restricted consist of:
Cash 6,715,842$         5,291,016$         
Cash - restricted 76,633 76,045

6,792,475$         5,367,061$         

NEW VISIONS CHARTER HIGH SCHOOL FOR THE HUMANITIES II
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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1. NATURE OF THE ORGANIZATION 
 

 
New Visions Charter High School for the Humanities II (the “School”) is a New York State, not-for-profit 
educational corporation that was incorporated on March 6, 2012 to operate a charter school pursuant to Article 56 
of the Education Law of the State of New York. The School, led by the Board of Trustees, received a charter from 
the Board of Regents of the University of the State of New York (the “Board of Regents”) to operate a charter 
school in the State of New York pursuant to certain terms and conditions set forth in its approved charter 
application and charter agreement dated September 13, 2011. The School endeavors to extend equally to all 
students, regardless of their previous academic history, the highest quality education in an atmosphere of 
respect, responsibility, and safety. The School’s charter was renewed for an additional three years, expiring in 
June 2023. 

 
The School is exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code (“IRC”) as an 
organization described in Section 501(c)(3) of the IRC and a similar provision under New York State income tax 
laws. The School has also been classified as an entity that is not a private foundation within the meaning of 
Section 509(a) of the IRC and qualifies for deductible contributions as provided in Section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii) of the 
IRC. 
 
In fiscal year 2020, the School operated classes for students in ninth through twelfth grade. 

 
The School shares space with a New York City public school and is not responsible for rent, utilities, custodial 
services, maintenance, and school safety. Square footage totaling 13,890 feet is allocated to the School. 

 
The New York City Department of Education (“NYCDOE”) provides free lunches and transportation directly to a 
majority of the School’s students. 

 
2  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

 
  
 Financial Statement Presentation 
 

The School’s financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). 
 
The classification of the School’s net assets and its support, revenues, and expenses is based on the existence 
or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.  It requires that the amounts for each of the two classes of net assets – 
with donor restrictions or without donor restrictions – be displayed in a statement of financial position and that the 
amount of change in each of those classes of net assets be displayed in a statement of activities. 

 
Net Assets with Donor Restrictions consist of contributions and other inflows of assets whose use is subject 
to donor-imposed restrictions that are more specific than broad limits reflecting the nature of the not-for-
profit entity, the environment in which it operates and the purposes specified in its articles of incorporation 
or bylaws or comparable documents. Donor-imposed restrictions may be temporary in nature, such as 
stipulating that resources may be used only after a specified date or limited to specific programs or services. 
Certain donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature. 
 
Net Assets without Donor Restrictions consist of contributions and other inflows of assets whose use is not 
subject to donor-imposed restrictions. This net asset category includes both contributions not subject to 
donor restrictions and exchange transactions. 

 
Cash – Restricted 

 
Included in cash - restricted is an escrow account of $76,633 and $76,045 at June 30, 2020 and 2019, 
respectively, which is held aside for contingency purposes as required by the Board of Regents. 
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2.   SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)  
 

 
Income Taxes (continued) 
 
The School believes that it has appropriate support for the positions taken on its tax returns. Nonetheless, the 
amounts ultimately paid, if any, upon resolution of the issues raised by the taxing authorities may differ materially 
from the amounts filed. Management believes that its nonprofit status would be sustained upon examination. 

 
Should there be interest on underpayments of income tax, the School would classify it as interest expense. The 
School would classify penalties in connection with underpayments of income tax as other expense.  
 
Adoption of Accounting Pronouncement 
 
Contributions 
During the year ended June 30, 2020, the School adopted Accounting Standards Update 2018-08, Not-for-Profit 
Entities (Topic 958) – Clarifying the Scope and Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and 
Contributions Made. The update provides guidance in evaluating whether transactions should be accounted for 
as contributions or as exchange transactions and determining whether a contribution is conditional or not. The 
adoption of this update had no effect on the School’s financial position and change in net assets.  

 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements 

 
 Revenue from Contracts with Customers 

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued an accounting standards update which 
affects the revenue recognition of entities that enter into either (1) certain contracts to transfer goods or services 
to customers or (2) certain contracts for the transfer of nonfinancial assets. The update indicates an entity should 
recognize revenue in an amount that reflects the consideration the entity expects to be entitled to in exchange for 
the goods or services transferred by the entity. 
 
The update is to be applied to the beginning of the year of implementation or retrospectively. In June 2020, the 
FASB issued an accounting standards update which defers the required effective date of the update for one year. 
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3. LIQUIDITY MANAGEMENT AND AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES 
 

 
The School maintains a policy of structuring its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, 
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5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED) 
 

 
Depreciation expense amounted to $23,810 and $8,757 for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, 
respectively. 
 

6. GRANTS RECEIVABLE 
 

 
Grants receivable consists of federal and state entitlements and grants. The School expects to collect these 
receivables within one year. Grants receivable consist of the following as of June 30,: 
 

   2020   2019   
 Mount Vernon Per Pupil $ 64,133 $ 74,192 
 Yonkers Per Pupil  17,948  17,948  
 E-Rate Reimbursement  48,875  34,623 
 Title I  159,953  168,406 
 Title II  17,811  25,064 
 Title IV  12,526  12,261   
 NYS Additional Funding  88,973   - 
 Other   17,084  -  

  $ 427 303 $ 332 494 

 
7. REFUNDABLE ADVANCE FROM PAYCHECK PROTECTION PROGRAM  

 
 



 
NEW VISIONS CHARTER HIGH SCHOOL FOR THE HUMANITIES II 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019 
 
 

 
- 14 - 

 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

 
The School is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; thefts of, damage to, and destruction of assets; 
injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The School maintains commercial insurance to help protect itself 
from such risks. 

 
Certain grants and contracts may be subject to audit by the funding sources. Such audits might result in 
disallowances of costs submitted for reimbursements. Management is of the opinion that such cost 
disallowances, if any, will not have a material effect on the accompanying financial statements. Accordingly, no 
amounts have been provided in the accompanying financial statements for such potential claims. 
 
On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the novel strain of coronavirus (COVID-19) a global 
pandemic and recommended containment and mitigation measures worldwide. The School cannot reasonably 
estimate the duration and severity of this pandemic; however, economic uncertainties have arisen which could 
have a material adverse effect on the School’s financial position, results of operations and cash flows. The 
School believes they are taking appropriate actions to mitigate the negative impact.  



 

 
 
Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other 
Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance With Government Auditing 
Standards   
 
To the Board of Trustees 
New Visions Charter High School for the Humanities II 



 

 
 
Purpose of this Report  
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the School’s internal control or 
on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the School’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not 
suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
 
New York, NY 
October 20, 2020 
 





2020 2019

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $                 6,792,475  $                 5,367,061 
Grants and contracts receivable 427,303                       332,494                       
Accounts receivables -                                    
Prepaid Expenses                           22,303                           60,614 
Contributions and other receivables                                     - 
Other current assets                                     -                                     - 
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS                     7,242,081                     5,760,169 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, Building and Equipment, net  $                       56,900  $                       20,805 
Restricted Cash                                     -                                     - 
Security Deposits                                     -                                     - 
Other Non-Current Assets                                     -                                     - 
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS                           56,900                           20,805 

TOTAL ASSETS 7,298,981                    5,780,974                    

CURRENT LIABILITIES



 Unrestricted  Temporarily 
Restricted 

 Total 



2019
 Total 

 $               7,174,689 
                  1,212,976 
                                  - 
                     481,722 
                     243,328 
                                  - 
                                  - 
                  9,112,715 

 $               5,687,164 
                  2,184,823 
                                  - 
                  7,871,987 
                     818,547 
                                  - 
                  8,690,534 

                     422,181 

 $                    28,262 
                        27,343 
                                  - 
                                  - 
                                  - 
                                  - 
                        55,605 

 $                               - 

                     477,786 

 $               4,644,616 
                                  - 

 $               5 122 402 

(0)                               

   
        

  
   



2020 2019

CASH FLOWS - OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Increase (decrease) in net assets  $                                 1,404,141  $                                    477,786 
Revenues from School Districts -                                                   -                                                   
Accounts Receivable -                                                   -                                                   
Due from School Districts -                                                   -                                                   
Depreciation 23,810                                         8,757                                           
Grants Receivable (94,809)                                       129,728                                      
Due from NYS -                                                   
Grant revenues                                                     -                                                     - 
Prepaid Expenses                                          38,311                                         (54,840)
Accounts Payable                                         (96,125)                                         16,779 
Accrued Expenses                                                     -                                                     - 
Accrued Liabilities                                          62,649                                          66,103 
Contributions and fund-raising activities                                                     -                                                     - 
Miscellaneous sources                                        131,975 
Deferred Revenue                                          31,208                                          13,795 
Interest payments                                                     -                                                     - 
Other                                                     - 
Other                                         (15 841)                                           1 510 
NET CASH PROVIDED FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  $                                 1,485,319  $                                    659,618 

CASH FLOWS - INVESTING ACTIVITIES  $  $ 
Purchase of equipment                                         (59,905)                                        (25,024)
Other                                                     -                                                     - 
NET CASH PROVIDED FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES  $                                    (59,905) $                                    (25,024)

CASH FLOWS - FINANCING ACTIVITIES  $  $ 



2019

No. of Positions Regular Special Other Education Total Fundraising  Management and Total  Total
Personnel Services Costs  $  $  $  $  $  $  $  $  $
Administrative Staff Personnel 25.00                             1,013,851                236,597                            -               1,250,448                              -                  761,418                  761,418               2,011,866               1,661,181 
Instructional Personnel 50.00                             2,654,963            1,249,733                            -               3,904,696                              -                              -                              -               3,904,696               3,538,548 
Non-Instructional Personnel -                                                 -                            -                            -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              - 
Total Salaries and Staff                   75.00            3,668,814            1,486,330                            -               5,155,144                              -                  761,418                  761,418               5,916,562               5,199,729 
Fringe Benefits & Payroll Taxes                594,963                258,633                            -                  853,596                              -                  140,483                  140,483                  994,079                  911,243 
Retirement                167,960                  68,045                            -                  236,005                              -                    34,858                    34,858                  270,863                  296,454 
Management Company Fees                556,208                167,971                            -                  724,179                              -                    27,112                    27,112                  751,291                  729,017 
Legal Service                  19,124                    3,992                            -                    23,116                              -                              -                              -                    23,116                    14,530 
Accounting / Audit Services                            -                            -                            -                              -                              -                    19,296                    19,296                    19,296                    20,756 
Other Purchased / Professional /                153,554                  69,169                            -                  222,723                              -                    12,996                    12,996                  235,719                  355,884 
Building and Land Rent / Lease                            -                            -                            -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              - 
Repairs & Maintenance                159,740                  47,925                            -                  207,665                              -                      7,736                      7,736                  215,401                      7,268 
Insurance                  39,997                  12,079                            -                    52,076                              -                      1,950                      1,950                    54,026                    50,979 
Utilities                  39,050                  11,702                            -                    50,752                              -                      4,424                      4,424                    55,176                    51,480 
Supplies / Materials                  71,747                  16,384                            -                    88,131                              -                              -                              -                    88,131                    77,416 
Equipment / Furnishings                  28,734                    6,883                            -                    35,617                              -                      4,507                      4,507                    40,124                    22,379 
Staff Development                    9,235                  11,790                            -                    21,025                              -                      1,798                      1,798 





2020 2019

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $                 6,792,475  $                 5,367,061 
Grants and contracts receivable 427,303                       332,494                       
Accounts receivables -                                    
Prepaid Expenses                           22,303                           60,614 
Contributions and other receivables                                     - 
Other current assets                                     -                                     - 
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS                     7,242,081                     5,760,169 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, Building and Equipment, net  $                       56,900  $                       20,805 
Restricted Cash                                     -                                     - 
Security Deposits                                     -                                     - 
Other Non-Current Assets                                     -                                     - 
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS                           56,900                           20,805 

TOTAL ASSETS 7,298,981                    5,780,974                    

CURRENT LIABILITIES



 Unrestricted  Temporarily 
Restricted 

 Total 



2019
 Total 

 $               7,174,689 
                  1,212,976 
                                  - 
                     481,722 
                     243,328 
                                  - 
                                  - 
                  9,112,715 

 $               5,687,164 
                  2,184,823 
                                  - 
                  7,871,987 
                     818,547 
                                  - 
                  8,690,534 

                     422,181 

 $                    28,262 
                        27,343 
                                  - 
                                  - 
                                  - 
                                  - 
                        55,605 

 $                               - 

                     477,786 

 $               4,644,616 
                                  - 

 $               5 122 402 

(0)                               

   
        

  
   



2020 2019

CASH FLOWS - OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Increase (decrease) in net assets  $                                 1,404,141  $                                    477,786 
Revenues from School Districts -                                                   -                                                   
Accounts Receivable -                                                   -                                                   
Due from School Districts -                                                   -                                                   
Depreciation 23,810                                         8,757                                           
Grants Receivable (94,809)                                       129,728                                      
Due from NYS -                                                   
Grant revenues                                                     -                                                     - 
Prepaid Expenses                                          38,311                                         (54,840)
Accounts Payable                                         (96,125)                                         16,779 
Accrued Expenses                                                     -                                                     - 
Accrued Liabilities                                          62,649                                          66,103 
Contributions and fund-raising activities                                                     -                                                     - 
Miscellaneous sources                                        131,975 
Deferred Revenue                                          31,208                                          13,795 
Interest payments                                                     -                                                     - 
Other                                                     - 
Other                                         (15 841)                                           1 510 
NET CASH PROVIDED FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  $                                 1,485,319  $                                    659,618 

CASH FLOWS - INVESTING ACTIVITIES  $  $ 
Purchase of equipment                                         (59,905)                                        (25,024)
Other                                                     -                                                     - 
NET CASH PROVIDED FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES  $                                    (59,905) $                                    (25,024)

CASH FLOWS - FINANCING ACTIVITIES  $  $ 



2019

No. of Positions Regular Special Other Education Total Fundraising  Management and Total  Total
Personnel Services Costs  $  $  $  $  $  $  $  $  $
Administrative Staff Personnel 25.00                             1,013,851                236,597                            -               1,250,448                              -                  761,418                  761,418               2,011,866               1,661,181 
Instructional Personnel 50.00                             2,654,963            1,249,733                            -               3,904,696                              -                              -                              -               3,904,696               3,538,548 
Non-Instructional Personnel -                                                 -                            -                            -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              - 
Total Salaries and Staff                   75.00            3,668,814            1,486,330                            -               5,155,144                              -                  761,418                  761,418               5,916,562               5,199,729 
Fringe Benefits & Payroll Taxes                594,963                258,633                            -                  853,596                              -                  140,483                  140,483                  994,079                  911,243 
Retirement                167,960                  68,045                            -                  236,005                              -                    34,858                    34,858                  270,863                  296,454 
Management Company Fees                556,208                167,971                            -                  724,179                              -                    27,112                    27,112                  751,291                  729,017 
Legal Service                  19,124                    3,992                            -                    23,116                              -                              -                              -                    23,116                    14,530 
Accounting / Audit Services                            -                            -                            -                              -                              -                    19,296                    19,296                    19,296                    20,756 
Other Purchased / Professional /                153,554                  69,169                            -                  222,723                              -                    12,996                    12,996                  235,719                  355,884 
Building and Land Rent / Lease                            -                            -                            -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              - 
Repairs & Maintenance                159,740                  47,925                            -                  207,665                              -                      7,736                      7,736                  215,401                      7,268 
Insurance                  39,997                  12,079                            -                    52,076                              -                      1,950                      1,950                    54,026                    50,979 
Utilities                  39,050                  11,702                            -                    50,752                              -                      4,424                      4,424                    55,176                    51,480 
Supplies / Materials                  71,747                  16,384                            -                    88,131                              -                              -                              -                    88,131                    77,416 
Equipment / Furnishings                  28,734                    6,883                            -                    35,617                              -                      4,507                      4,507                    40,124                    22,379 
Staff Development                    9,235                  11,790                            -                    21,025                              -                      1,798                      1,798 




